

No. 24-1791

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

GEORGE HAWKINS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GLENN YOUNGKIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Virginia, and
KELLY GEE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division, No. 3:23-cv-00232-JAG
The Honorable John A. Gibney, Jr., Judge Presiding

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

Victor M. Glasberg
VICTOR M. GLASBERG & ASSOCIATES
121 S. Columbus Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel: 703-684-1100
vmg@robinhoodesq.com

Jon Sherman
Michelle Kanter Cohen
Nina G. Beck
Emily P. Davis
FAIR ELECTIONS CENTER
1825 K St. NW, Ste. 701
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-331-0114
jsherman@fairelectionscenter.org
mkantercohen@fairelectionscenter.org
nbeck@fairelectionscenter.org
edavis@fairelectionscenter.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	3
I. The panel's opinion contradicts Supreme Court and Fourth Circuit First Amendment decisions requiring a functional analysis.	3
II. The panel opinion makes a First Amendment doctrine subservient to a state-law classification or label.	14
III. This petition presents questions of exceptional importance.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aleman v. Beshear</i> , 144 S. Ct. 809 (2024).....	12
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	6
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of S.C. v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006).....	6, 10
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	7
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	7
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	17

<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	15
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016)	13
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	6
<i>Lostutter v. Kentucky</i> , No. 22-5703, 2023 WL 4636868 (6th Cir. July 20, 2023)	12, 13, 14
<i>National Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	15
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	15
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	5
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	5
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	1
Statutes	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-908	16
KY. REV. STAT. § 196.045(1)(e)	13

Miss. CONST. art. 12, § 253.....16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 215

Other Authorities

Arbitrary (adj.), MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/arbitrary>12

License (n.), BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024).....8
